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Press-release 
9 October 2017 
                         

September 2017 market increase is 17,9 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 17,9% in September 2017 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 
 

In September 2017, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 17,9 % compared with 
September 2016 or by 22 524 sold units, and amounted to 148 371 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—September 1 129 374 cars were sold.  
 
 

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“September proved to be another good month on the way to a continuous recovery of the Russian car market. 

Quarterly sales in the period from July through September grew by a robust 17.7% compared to last year, and in 

absolute terms equalizing the sales volume of 410 thousand units achieved in the same quarter two years ago.    

 

Market sentiment is strong that the positive trend will continue in the coming months. Accordingly, the AEB forecast 

for the full year 2017 has been revised up to 1.58 million units, or 10.8% improvement over 2016”.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for September 2017/2016 and January— September 2017/2016 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for September 2017/2016 and January— September 2017/2016 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for September 2017/2016 and January— September 2017/2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
SEPTEMBER 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
September January - September 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

Lada 28 263 22 837 24% 221 207 189 852 17% 

KIA 18 797 13 398 40% 135 223 106 708 27% 

Hyundai 15 899 14 200 12% 111 885 101 238 11% 

Renault* 12 739 10 474 22% 95 718 80 820 18% 

VW 8 057 7 022 15% 62 094 52 663 18% 

Toyota* 7 599 8 419 -10% 67 384 68 330 -1% 

Nissan* 6 650 6 556 1% 53 460 52 495 2% 

Škoda 5 790 4 819 20% 44 846 40 949 10% 

GAZ vans* 5 100 4 930 3% 39 931 37 563 6% 

Ford* 4 663 3 515 33% 34 896 30 902 13% 

UAZ* 4 020 4 220 -5% 28 811 32 981 -13% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 345 3 375 -1% 27 226 28 418 -4% 

BMW 2 602 2 250 16% 21 881 20 641 6% 

Chevrolet 2 584 1 890 37% 22 780 22 063 3% 

Datsun 2 554 1 512 69% 17 566 12 949 36% 

Mazda 2 509 2 482 1% 17 870 15 505 15% 

Lexus 2 394 2 301 4% 16 926 17 373 -3% 

Mitsubishi 2 378 1 443 65% 14 386 12 839 12% 

Ravon 1 602 294 445% 9 341 598 1462% 

Audi 1 559 1 600 -3% 12 574 16 082 -22% 

Lifan 1 423 1 629 -13% 11 274 12 034 -6% 

Volvo 709 708 0% 4 923 3 979 24% 

Land Rover 707 803 -12% 6 626 6 785 -2% 

VW vans 660 540 22% 4 940 4 140 19% 

Mercedes-Benz vans 605 547 11% 4 395 4 290 2% 

Subaru 546 563 -3% 4 027 3 954 2% 

Chery 504 372 35% 4 184 3 860 8% 

Infiniti 462 406 14% 3 874 3 333 16% 

Suzuki 419 248 69% 3 267 3 638 -10% 

Peugeot* 408 302 35% 3 434 2 671 29% 
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Porsche 333 403 -17% 3 063 3 480 -12% 

Citroёn* 307 243 26% 3 245 2 885 12% 

FIAT* 259 162 60% 1 619 1 670 -3% 

Honda 217 132 64% 1 016 1 099 -8% 

Jaguar 196 211 -7% 1 706 1 324 29% 

Geely 179 239 -25% 1 693 3 794 -55% 

Haval 155 - - 1 324 - - 

MINI 150 121 24% 1 138 984 16% 

smart 140 45 211% 632 347 82% 

Cadillac 139 87 60% 1 008 884 14% 

Changan 111 64 73% 1 047 385 172% 

Genesis 101 - - 718 - - 

Zotye 91 41 122% 707 190 272% 

DFM 87 124 -30% 462 951 -51% 

Jeep 85 102 -17% 1 026 893 15% 

Iveco* 74 38 95% 325 408 -20% 

Foton* 63 2 3050% 296 30 887% 

FAW 63 52 21% 415 692 -40% 

Isuzu* 52 36 44% 517 383 35% 

Brilliance 12 34 -65% 138 777 -82% 

BAW* 6 13 -54% 91 135 -33% 

Hyundai  2 25 -92% 65 31 110% 

HTM2 1 - - 78 - - 

SsangYong 1 9 -89% 90 1 110 -92% 

Chrysler 0 1 - 6 25 -76% 

Alfa Romeo - 8 - 0 89 - 

Acura - - - - 163 - 

Daewoo - - - - 8 574 - 

Haima  - - - - 114 - 

Total 148 371 125 847 17,9% 1 129 374 1 021 070 10,6% 

 
 
 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some 
brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 

2. Sales of HTM submitted from January 2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR  

SEPTEMBER 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2017/2016 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

 

Brand / Group 

September January - September 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

34,1 33,2 0,9 50 668 41 785 21,3% 34,7 33,2 1,5 391 825 339 449 15,4% 

AVTOVAZ  19,0 18,1 0,9 28 263 22 837 23,8% 19,6 18,6 1,0 221 207 189 852 16,5% 

RENAULT  8,6 8,3 0,3 12 739 10 474 21,6% 8,5 7,9 0,6 95 718 80 820 18,4% 

NISSAN 4,5 5,2 (0,7) 6 650 6 556 1,4% 4,7 5,1 (0,4) 53 460 52 495 1,8% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 462 406 13,8% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 874 3 333 16,2% 

DATSUN 1,7 1,2 0,5 2 554 1 512 68,9% 1,6 1,3 0,3 17 566 12 949 35,7% 

KIA 12,7 10,6 2,1 18 797 13 398 40,3% 12,0 10,5 1,5 135 223 106 708 26,7% 

VW Group 10,8 11,1 (0,3) 16 066 13 981 14,9% 11,0 11,1 (0,1) 124 454 113 834 9,3% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,4 5,6 (0,2) 8 057 7 022 14,7% 5,5 5,2 0,3 62 094 52 663 17,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 660 540 22,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 940 4 140 19,3% 

AUDI 1,1 1,3 (0,2) 1 559 1 600 -2,6% 1,1 1,6 (0,5) 12 574 16 082 -21,8% 

ŠKODA 3,9 3,8 0,1 5 790 4 819 20,1% 4,0 4,0 0,0 44 846 40 949 9,5% 

HYUNDAI Group 10,8 11,3 (0,5) 16 000 14 200 12,7% 10,0 9,9 0,1 112 603 101 238 11,2% 

HYUNDAI 10,7 11,3 (0,6) 15 899 14 200 12,0% 9,9 9,9 0,0 111 885 101 238 10,5% 

GENESIS 0,1 - - 101 - - 0,1 - - 718 - - 

TOYOTA Group 6,7 8,5 (1,8) 9 993 10 720 -6,8% 7,5 8,4 (0,9) 84 310 85 703 -1,6% 

TOYOTA 5,1 6,7 (1,6) 7 599 8 419 -9,7% 6,0 6,7 (0,7) 67 384 68 330 -1,4% 

LEXUS 1,6 1,8 (0,2) 2 394 2 301 4,0% 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 16 926 17 373 -2,6% 

GAZ vans 3,4 3,9 (0,5) 5 100 4 930 3,4% 3,5 3,7 (0,2) 39 931 37 563 6,3% 

FORD  3,1 2,8 0,3 4 663 3 515 32,7% 3,1 3,0 0,1 34 896 30 902 12,9% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,8 3,2 (0,4) 4 090 3 967 3,1% 2,9 3,2 (0,3) 32 253 33 055 -2,4% 

MERCEDES -BENZ  2,3 2,7 (0,4) 3 345 3 375 -0,9% 2,4 2,8 (0,4) 27 226 28 418 -4,2% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 605 547 10,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 395 4 290 2,4% 

smart 0,1 0,0 0,1 140 45 211,1% 0,1 0,0 0,1 632 347 82,1% 

UAZ 2,7 3,4 (0,7) 4 020 4 220 -4,7% 2,6 3,2 (0,6) 28 811 32 981 -12,6% 

BMW Group 1,9 1,9 0,0 2 752 2 371 16,1% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 23 019 21 625 6,4% 

BMW 1,8 1,8 0,0 2 602 2 250 15,6% 1,9 2,0 (0,1) 21 881 20 641 6,0% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 150 121 24,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 138 984 15,7% 

GM Group 1,8 1,6 0,2 2 723 1 977 37,7% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 23 788 22 947 3,7% 

CHEVROLET 1,7 1,5 0,2 2 584 1 890 36,7% 2,0 2,2 (0,2) 22 780 22 063 3,2% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 139 87 59,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 008 884 14,0% 

MAZDA 1,7 2,0 (0,3) 2 509 2 482 1,1% 1,6 1,5 0,1 17 870 15 505 15,3% 

MITSUBISHI 1,6 1,1 0,5 2 378 1 443 64,8% 1,3 1,3 0,0 14 386 12 839 12,0% 

RAVON 1,1 0,2 0,9 1 602 294 444,9% 0,8 0,1 0,7 9 341 598 
1462,0

% 

LIFAN  1,0 1,3 (0,3) 1 423 1 629 -12,6% 1,0 1,2 (0,2) 11 274 12 034 -6,3% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,6 0,8 (0,2) 903 1 014 -10,9% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 8 332 8 109 2,8% 

LAND ROVER 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 707 803 -12,0% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 6 626 6 785 -2,3% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 196 211 -7,1% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 706 1 324 28,9% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,4 0,1 715 545 31,2% 0,6 0,5 0,1 6 679 5 556 20,2% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,2 0,1 408 302 35,1% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 434 2 671 28,6% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 307 243 26,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 245 2 885 12,5% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 709 708 0,1% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 923 3 979 23,7% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 546 563 -3,0% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 027 3 954 1,8% 

CHERY 0,3 0,3 0,0 504 372 35,5% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 184 3 860 8,4% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,2 0,1 419 248 69,0% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 267 3 638 -10,2% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 344 273 26,0% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 2 651 2 677 -1,0% 

FIAT 0,2 0,1 0,1 259 162 59,9% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 1 619 1 670 -3,1% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 1 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 6 25 -76,0% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 85 102 -16,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 026 893 14,9% 

ALFA ROMEO - 0,0 - - 8 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 89 - 

PORSCHE 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 333 403 -17,4% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 063 3 480 -12,0% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,1 0,0 217 132 64,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 016 1 262 -19,5% 

HONDA 0,1 0,1 0,0 217 132 64,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 016 1 099 -7,6% 

ACURA - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 163 - 

GEELY 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 179 239 -25,1% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 693 3 794 -55,4% 

HAVAL 0,1 - - 155 - - 0,1 - - 1 324 - - 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 111 64 73,4% 0,1 0,0 0,1 1 047 385 171,9% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,0 0,1 91 41 122,0% 0,1 0,0 0,1 707 190 272,1% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 87 124 -29,8% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 462 951 -51,4% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 74 38 94,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 325 408 -20,3% 

FAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 63 52 21,2% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 415 692 -40,0% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 63 2 
3050,0

% 
0,0 0,0 0,0 296 30 886,7% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 52 36 44,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 517 383 35,0% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 34 -64,7% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 138 777 -82,2% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 6 13 -53,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 91 135 -32,6% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 25 -92,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 65 31 109,7% 

HTM 0,0 - - 1 - - 0,0 - - 78 - - 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 9 -88,9% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 90 1 110 -91,9% 

HAIMA - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 114 - 

DAEWOO - - - - - - - 0,8 - - 8 574 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  148 371 125 847 17,9% 100,0 100,0  1 129 374 1 021 070 10,6% 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

SOLLERS Group  2,7 3,4 (0,7) 4 021 4 229 -4,9% 2,6 3,3 (0,7) 28 901 34 091 -15,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0  1 9 -88,9% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 90 1 110 -91,9% 

UAZ 2,7 3,4 (0,7) 4 020 4 220 -4,7% 2,6 3,2 (0,6) 28 811 32 981 -12,6% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
SEPTEMBER 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
September  

# MODEL BRAND 
January - September 

2017 2016 YoY   2017 2016 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 10 446 8 014 2 432  1 Rio KIA 73 532 62 278 11 254 

2 Granta Lada 9 098 7 815 1 283  2 Granta Lada 67 702 63 622 4 080 

3 Vesta Lada 6 861 4 375 2 486  3 Vesta Lada 54 641 37 425 17 216 

4 Solaris Hyundai 6 581 6 498 83  4 Solaris Hyundai 53 264 66 602 -13 338 

5 Creta Hyundai 5 843 5 058 785  5 Creta Hyundai 37 188 8 537 28 651 

6 Polo VW 4 517 4 631 -114  6 Polo VW 33 999 34 508 -509 

7 Duster Renault 4 145 3 201 944  7 Duster Renault 30 636 33 064 -2 428 

8 X-Ray Lada 3 175 1 696 1 479  8 X-Ray Lada 23 976 13 225 10 751 

9 Logan Renault 2 905 2 547 358  9 RAV 4 Toyota 23 907 23 711 196 

10 Sandero Renault 2 886 2 477 409  10 NIVA Chevrolet 22 123 21 682 441 

11 Largus Lada 2 791 1 746 1 045  11 Kaptur Renault 22 064 5 453 16 611 

12 Rapid Skoda 2 735 2 207 528  12 Largus Lada 22 053 20 303 1 750 

13 Kaptur Renault 2 678 2 218 460  13 Rapid Skoda 21 605 19 052 2 553 

14 NIVA Chevrolet 2 509 1 829 680  14 Camry Toyota 21 351 21 627 -276 

15 4x4 Lada 2 497 2 911 -414  15 Logan Renault 21 243 21 053 190 

16 Tiguan VW 2 459 1 196 1 263  16 Sandero Renault 21 175 20 263 912 

17 RAV 4 Toyota 2 441 2 852 -411  17 4x4 Lada 20 283 20 072 211 

18 on-DO Datsun 2 081 1 253 828  18 Tiguan VW 18 981 6 411 12 570 

19 Octavia A7 Skoda 2 068 1 886 182  19 Sportage KIA 18 298 13 119 5 179 

20 Camry Toyota 2 008 2 910 -902  20 Octavia A7 Skoda 16 565 16 208 357 

21 Sportage KIA 1 932 1 874 58  21 Kalina Lada 14 981 16 518 -1 537 

22 Patriot UAZ 1 926 1 379 547  22 X-Trail Nissan 14 632 13 587 1 045 

23 Kalina Lada 1 864 2 090 -226  23 Qashqai Nissan 14 294 13 787 507 

24 CX-5 Mazda 1 806 2 007 -201  24 on-DO Datsun 13 973 9 729 4 244 

25 X-Trail Nissan 1 649 2 124 -475  25 CX-5 Mazda 13 113 11 309 1 804 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


